

Appeal No. 22-8043

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al., Petitioners-Appellants,  
v.  
DEBRA HAALAND, et al., Respondents-Appellees,  
and  
STATE OF WYOMING, Respondent-Intervenor-Appellee,  
and  
UPPER GREEN RIVER CATTLE ASSOCIATION, et al., Respondents-  
Intervenors-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming  
The Honorable Nancy D. Freudenthal, Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-00231-NDF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY AND SIERRA CLUB**

---

Andrea Zaccardi  
Center for Biological Diversity  
P.O. Box 469  
Victor, ID 83455  
(303) 854-7748  
azaccardi@biologicaldiversity.org

William John Snape, III  
Center for Biological Diversity  
American University Law School  
4300 Nebraska Ave, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20016  
(202) 536-9351  
bsnape@biologicaldiversity.org  
wsnape@wcl.american.edu.

*Attorneys for Appellants Center for Biological Diversity and Sierra Club*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |      |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii  |
| RELATED PRIOR OR PENDING APPEALS .....  | vi   |
| GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....   | vii  |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....  | 1    |
| ISSUES PRESENTED.....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 2    |
| I. Legal Background: The Endangered Species Act.....  | 2    |
| II. Factual Background.....   | 6    |
| A. Grizzly Bears in the Greater Yellowstone Ecosystem .....   | 6    |
| B. The Upper Green Project.....   | 9    |
| C. The Forest Service’s Past Consultation History with FWS .....  | 11   |
| D. FWS’s 2019 BiOp .....  | 14   |
| III. Procedural Background .....  | 18   |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 19   |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 20   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 21   |
| I. FWS’s Failure to Consider Limiting Lethal Take of Females was Arbitrary<br>and Capricious. ....                          | 21   |
| II. FWS’s Reliance on Conservation Measures to Support Its No-Jeopardy<br>Conclusion is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....      | 25   |
| III. The Forest Service’s Reliance on the Faulty Biological Opinion to Approve<br>the Upper Green Project is Unlawful. .... | 30   |
| THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE 2019 BIOP AND ROD .....   | 31   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 31   |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....   | 32   |
| ADDENDUM .....  | 36   |
| 1. District Court Opinion and Order.....  | A-1  |
| 2. District Court Judgment.....   | A-31 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Babbitt</i> ,<br>146 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998) .....  | 20                 |
| <i>Crow Indian Tribe v. United States</i> ,<br>343 F. Supp. 3d 999 (D. Mont. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 965 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2020).....   | 14                 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> ,<br>982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) .....  | 19, 26, 28         |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Haaland</i> ,<br>No. 19-cv-05206-JST, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121104<br>(N.D. Cal. July 5, 2022).....  | 5                  |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Rumsfeld</i> ,<br>198 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Ariz. 2002), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i><br><i>as recognized by Cottonwood Env’t Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> ,<br>789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... | 26, 30             |
| <i>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. EPA</i> ,<br>420 F.3d 946, (9th Cir. 2005), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom.</i> ,<br><i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 644 (2007).....                                      | 6                  |
| <i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> ,<br>537 U.S. 293 (2003).....   | 31                 |
| <i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> ,<br>174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1998) .....   | 20                 |
| <i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> ,<br>378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004) .....   | 23                 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983).....  | 19, 20, 21, 23, 25 |
| <i>N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. BLM</i> ,<br>565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) .....   | 25                 |
| <i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> ,<br>524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) .....  | 19, 27             |
| <i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> ,<br>42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) .....  | 21, 23-24          |

*Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
 265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001) .....23

*Res. Ltd., Inc. v. Robertson*,  
 35 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 1994) .....30

*Sierra Club v. Marsh*,  
 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) .....26

*Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*,  
 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....2

*Utah Env’t Cong. v. Troyer*,  
 479 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2007) .....25

*Utahns v. United States DOT*,  
 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) .....23

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) .....25

*Wyoming v. United States*,  
 279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002) .....21

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 19, 20, 25, 30, 31

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) .....5

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) .....3

16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1533 .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 3, 5, 6, 19, 30

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)..... 4, 5, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4).....6

16 U.S.C. § 1536(c)(1).....3

16 U.S.C. § 1538 .....6

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) .....5  
16 U.S.C. § 1540(c) .....1  
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(c) .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....1

**Regulations**

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 ..... 3, 4, 15  
50 C.F.R. § 402.12 .....3  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14 .....6  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....3  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b) .....3  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(d) .....5  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(1).....4  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(2).....4  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(3)..... 4, 25  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(4).....5  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(i).....6  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(ii).....6  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(iv).....6  
50 C.F.R. § 402.16(a)(1).....6

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....1  
40 Fed. Reg. 31,734 (July 28, 1975).....7  
82 Fed. Reg. 30,502 (June 30, 2017) .....14  
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019) .....5
